

BEFORE THE VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

First Floor 33/11 kV Substation, Beside Hyderabad Boat Club Lumbini Park, Hyderabad - 500 063

PRESENT : SRI MOHAMMAD NIZAMUDDIN VIDYUT OMBUDSMAN

MONDAY THE NINTH DAY OF DECEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

C.M.P.No 09 of 2024-25

in

Appeal No. 22 of 2024-25

Between

M/s. Vestro Solvents Pvt. Ltd., represented by Sri Nandigala Rama Subba Reddy (Managing Director), s/o. N. Malla Reddy, Ramanthapur (V), Yeldurthy (M), Ramanthapur, Medak District - 502335. Cell: 9346077666.

.....Petitioner/Appellant

AND

- 1. The Assistant Engineer/OP/Yeldurthy/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 2. The Assistant Divisional Engineer/OP/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer/DPE/HT-VI/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 4. The Assistant Accounts Officer/ERO/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 5. The Divisional Engineer/OP/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 6. The Superintending Engineer/OP/Medak Circle/TGSPDCL/Medak

..... Respondents/Respondents

This petition is coming on before me for final hearing on this day in the presence of Sri Rao Padmakar - authorised representative of the petitioner/appellant virtually and Sri T. Ranveer Singh - AAO/ERO/Toopran,for the respondents/ respondents virtually and having stood over for consideration till this day, this Vidyut Ombudsman passed the following:-

ORDER

This petition is filed aggrieved by non - implementation of the Award passed in Appeal No. 22 of 2024-25 dt.30.08.2024 of this Authority, by the Licensee-respondents.

2. This Authority while allowing the appeal, at para No. 30 of the said Award has passed the following order:-

"In the result, the appeal is allowed and the Award of the learned Forum is set aside. Consequently the initial notice in Lr.No.ADE/OP/TOOPRAN/F.No.THEFT/D.No.3126/22 dt.31.10.2022 is set aside. The latest notice dt.17.08.2024 is also set aside. The respondents are directed to refund the excess amounts collected from the appellant till date including surcharge, if any, by way of adjustment in the future bills of the appellant Service Connection and file compliance within one month from the date of receipt of this Award. It is made clear that this Award does not preclude the respondents from either issuing notice for change of Category or clubbing of Service Connections of the appellant by undertaking fresh inspection of the premises of the appellant by following the Clauses of GTCS or Tariff Orders issued by Telangana Electricity Regulatory Commission."

- 3. Heard both sides. It is submitted that the W.P.No. 34180 of 2024 was already filed.
- 4. The point for consideration is, whether there are sufficient grounds to close the petition?

POINT

5. As seen from the record, aggrieved by the impugned Award of this Authority, the respondents have preferred W.P.No. 34180 of 2024 before the Hon'ble High Court for the State Telangana at Hyderabad. In view of the filing of the writ petition, I hold that there are sufficient grounds to close the petition.

RESULT

6. In the result, the petition is closed.

A copy of this Award is made available at https://vidyutombudsman-tserc.gov.in.

Typed to my dictation by Office Executive cum Computer Operator, corrected and pronounced by me on the 9th day of December 2024.

Sd/-Vidyut Ombudsman

- M/s. Vestro Solvents Pvt. Ltd., represented by Sri Nandigala Rama Subba Reddy (Managing Director), s/o. N. Malla Reddy, Ramanthapur (V), Yeldurthy (M), Ramanthapur, Medak District - 502335. Cell: 9346077666.
- 2. The Assistant Engineer/OP/Yeldurthy/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 3. The Assistant Divisional Engineer/OP/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 4. The Assistant Divisional Engineer/DPE/HT-VI/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 5. The Assistant Accounts Officer/ERO/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 6. The Divisional Engineer/OP/Toopran/TGSPDCL/Medak.
- 7. The Superintending Engineer/OP/Medak Circle/TGSPDCL/Medak